RATE SHEET

AN AMENDMENT TO

Ordinance No. O-60-03-08

Be it ordained by City Council of the City of Nixon, Texas

The following section of the ordinance passed on November 8, 1965, at a regular council meeting is to be amended as follows: Amended August, 28, 2023.

PERMIT FEES

Moving or Building of any structure to be used as a dwelling

• \$25.00 plus \$.030 per square ft

Roof/Siding

- \$25.00 fee up to 500 sq. ft.
- \$50.00 fee up to 999 sq. ft
- \$75.00 fee over 1000 sq. ft.
- \$75.00 plus \$25.00 for every 1000 sq. ft. over 1000 sq. ft.

Solar Panel

• \$500.00

Leveling a home/Window installation

No Fee

Fence

• \$0.30 per Linear footage

Demolition

• \$5.00 (Property owner is responsible for disposal)

ANIMAL CONTROL

Kennel Fee

- \$25.00 pickup fee
- \$10.00 per day (includes day of capture)
- Second offense fees will be doubled

CITY HALL FEES

<u>Faxes</u>

- \$2.00 Incoming per page
- \$1.00 Outgoing per page
- \$1.00 Multi-Color Extra per page

Copies

- \$.050 per page
- \$1.50 Multi-Color per page

Notary

- \$6.00 First Signature
- \$1.00 Additional Signature

REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE

There shall be charged, assessed, and collected for refuse collection service on a monthly basis the following rates:

Residential: \$23.35 - Additional Cart \$13.69

Commercial/Industrial hand pick up once per week, curbside per roll-out is \$39.01 – additional cart \$39.01

<u>Container</u>	Once per week	Twice per week
2 cu yd.	\$98.78	\$188.73
3 cu yd.	\$141.93	\$212.86
4 cu yd.	\$163.75	\$281.97
6 cu yd.	\$221.92	\$425.71
8 cu yd	\$287.44	\$567.58

The City will pick up rubbish for the elderly (65 & over). The customer will be charged the following:

The first 5 minutes will be \$5.00. After 5 minutes of pickup, the customer will be charged at a rate of \$15.00 per each 5 minutes necessary to complete the pickup. Customers are allowed to haul their own brush or rubbish to our collection station at a charge of \$30/truck or \$40/trailer per load. Customers must provide a current utility bill and proper identification and a current copy of the receipt for payment before being allowed to unload.

Example: 5 minutes = \$5.00 40 minutes = \$110.00 10 minutes = \$20.00 45 minutes = \$125.00

15 minutes = \$35.00	50 minutes = \$140.00
20 minutes = \$50.00	55 minutes = \$155.00
25 minutes = \$65.00	60 minutes = \$170.00
30 minutes = \$80.00	65 minutes = \$185.00
35 minutes = \$95.00	70 minutes = \$200.0

WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE

Residential Water Rates

• Meter Charge \$25.00

• \$3.90 per 1000 gallons

• Outside City Limits 35% multiplier

Commercial Water Rates

•	Meter Charge ¾" to 1.5"	\$35.00
•	Meter Charge 2"	\$175.00
•	Meter Charge 3"	\$250.00
•	Meter Charge 4"	\$325.00
•	Meter Charge 6"	\$500.00
•	Meter Charge 8"	\$750.00

• \$3.90 per 1000 gallons

• Outside City Limits 35% multiplier

Industrial Water Rates

•	Meter Charge ¾" to 1.5"	\$35.00
•	Meter Charge 2"	\$175.00
•	Meter Charge 3"	\$250.00
•	Meter Charge 4"	\$325.00
•	Meter Charge 6"	\$500.00
•	Meter Charge 8"	\$750.00

• \$4.65 per 1000 gallons

• Outside City Limits 35% multiplier

Bulk Water

• \$30.00 per 1000 gallons

Residential Sewer Rates Containing One Unit

• Minimum Bill \$23.50

• \$2.15 per 1000 gallons

• Outside City Limits 35% multiplier

Residential Sewer Rates Containing Two Units

Minimum Bill per dwelling \$23.50

• \$2.15 per 1000 gallons

• Outside City Limits 35% multiplier

Commercial Sewer Rates

• Minimum Bill \$23.50

• \$2.15 per 1000 gallons

• Outside City Limits 35% multiplier

Industrial Sewer Rates

• Minimum Bill \$25.00

• \$2.60 per 1000 gallons

• Outside City Limits 35% multiplier

Misc. Fee's

Water Reconnect Fee \$50.00

If the account is disconnected due to non-payment, all outstanding fees and deposit are required before reconnecting the account. This includes past due bills, current bill, a deposit (if not already in place), and the reconnect fee.

•	Residential Water Deposit	\$200.00
•	Commercial Water Deposit	\$300.00
•	Industrial Water Deposit	\$500.00
•	Extension	\$50.00
	(PAID AT TIME OF REQUEST)	
•	Return Check Fee	\$45.00
•	Transfer Fee	\$15.00

Tire Disposal Fee

•	Tubes	\$3.50
•	Passenger/Light Truck 20" and dowr	\$11.50
•	Passenger/Light Truck 22" and up	\$19.00
•	Passenger/Light Truck 22" with Rim	\$50.00
•	Motorcycle/ATV	\$12.50
•	19.5 Skid Steer	\$35.00
•	Semi-Truck with Rim	\$85.00

Farm Tractor tires will be priced according to the last 2 digits of the size of the tire x 3.5. (Example 19.5x24 will be \$84.00,) This only pertains to tractor tires.

•	x24	\$84.00
•	x26	\$91.0
•	x28	\$98.00
•	x30	\$105.00
•	x32	\$112.00

City of Nixon

By: Workstry Lucyas

City Secretary